2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Non-current assets held for sale and discontinued operations

The Company has adopted HKFRS 5 Non-current Assets held for Sale and Discontinued Operations
during the period. According to HKFRS 5, an entity shall classify a non-current asset (or disposal
group) as held for sale if its carrying amount will be recovered principally through a sale transaction
rather than through continuing use. Non-current assets classified as held for sale and the assets of a
group classified as held for sale must be disclosed separately from other assets in the balance sheet,
which are stated at the lower of the carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell.

Accordingly, an interest in subsidiary and the related shareholder’s loan which is expected to be sold
within twelve months have been reclassified to non-current assets held for sale during the period and
there is no impact in the profit for the period.

SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The cumulative effects of the application of the new HKFRSs as at 1 January 2005 are summarised
below:

Balance sheet items As originally stated Adjustment As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Available-for-sale investments (Note a) – 227,029 227,029
Investments in securities (Note a) 227,029 (227,029) –

Total effects on assets and liabilities 227,029 – 227,029

Accumulated losses (Notes b and c) (2,151,205) 13,257 (2,137,948)
Investment property revaluation reserve (Note b) 12,910 (12,910) –
Negative goodwill reserve (Note c) 347 (347) –

Total effect on equity (2,137,948) – (2,137,948)

There was no financial effect on the application of new HKFRSs to the Group’s equity at 1 January
2004.

Notes:

(a) Upon the adoption of HKAS 39, the investment in securities was reclassified as available-for-
sale investment.

(b) Upon the adoption of HKAS 40, the Group has applied the relevant transitional provisions in
HKAS 40. The amount held in investment property revaluation reserve at 1 January 2005 has
been transferred to the Group’s accumulated losses.

(c) Upon the adoption of HKFRS 3, the Group has applied the relevant transitional provisions in
HKFRS 3. The amount held in negative goodwill reserve at 1 January 2005 has been transferred
to the Group’s accumulated losses.

12

Interim Report
2005

3. SEGMENT INFORMATION

Business segments

The Group’s turnover and segment results, analysed by business segments which is the primary segment,

are as follows:

For the six months ended 30 June 2005

Turnover Profit from operations

Inter- Unallocated Profit

External segment Segment corporate from

sales sales Total results expenses operations

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Manufacturing

Plastic products 241,533 24,035 265,568 26,044

Liquid crystal display 63,111 – 63,111 4,988

Audio-video products 115,244 – 115,244 (15,607)

Printed circuit boards 79,030 – 79,030 13,379

Intelligent chargers and

security system 156,053 – 156,053 22,530

Other products – – – (676)

654,971 24,035 679,006 50,658

Property 365,222 5,822 371,044 164,298

Trading 8,138 – 8,138 818

Finance 1,558 712 2,270 824

Others – – – 2,930

1,029,889 30,569 1,060,458 219,528

Eliminations – (30,569) (30,569) (10,182)

1,029,889 – 1,029,889 209,346 (20,300) 189,046

Inter-segment sales are charged at prevailing market prices.

13

Interim Report
2005

3. SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2004

Turnover Profit from operations

Inter- Unallocated Profit
External segment Segment corporate from

sales sales Total results expenses operations
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Manufacturing
Plastic products 208,381 10,952 219,333 26,137
Liquid crystal display 40,108 – 40,108 2,447
Audio-video products 151,964 – 151,964 982
Printed circuit boards 58,063 – 58,063 9,759
Intelligent chargers and

security system 113,370 330 113,700 18,189
Other products 464 – 464 (3,452)

572,350 11,282 583,632 54,062
Property 33,163 4,740 37,903 14,261
Trading 5,195 – 5,195 (1,405)
Finance 240 663 903 (2,489)
Others – – – 200

610,948 16,685 627,633 64,629
Eliminations – (16,685) (16,685) (7,139)

610,948 – 610,948 57,490 (18,564) 38,926

4. PROFIT FROM OPERATIONS

1.1.2005 1.1.2004
to to

30.6.2005 30.6.2004
HK$’000 HK$’000

Profit from operations has been arrived at after charging (crediting):

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment 23,803 23,824
Loss (gain) on disposal of property, plant and equipment 4,573 (172)
Interest income (1,557) (240)

14

Interim Report
2005

5. TAXATION

1.1.2005 1.1.2004

to to

30.6.2005 30.6.2004

HK$’000 HK$’000

The charge comprises:

Current tax

Hong Kong Profits Tax 12,183 1,522

PRC Enterprise Income Tax 561 107

12,744 1,629

Deferred tax (9,406) (1,128)

Taxation attributable to the Company and its subsidiaries 3,338 501